

Waiver of Fee for Clearance of Pendency/Non Pendency of Administrative Case Number: 1301597

Promulgated: 24 JUL 2013

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Section 62, Chapter 10, Book V of Executive Order No. 292 otherwise known as the Administrative Code of 1987 empowers the Commission to prescribe standard and reasonable rates for the fees to be charged for civil service examinations, certifications of civil service ratings, and other civil service–related matters;

WHEREAS, Section 116, Rule 24 of CSC Resolution No. 1101502 dated November 18, 2011 provides the schedule of legal related fees, which includes, Clearance for No Pending Administrative Case in the amount of P100.00 per clearance;

WHEREAS, Section 7 of the Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 10154, otherwise known as an *Act Requiring All Concerned Government Agencies to Ensure Early Release of the Retirement Pay, Pension, Gratuities and Other benefits of Retiring Government Employees,* requires the submission of Clearance of Pendency/Non-Pendency of Administrative Case from employer agency, Civil Service Commission, Office of the Ombudsman, and in case of presidential appointees, from the Office of the President, to ensure early release of retirement benefits;

WHEREAS, in recognition of the valuable contribution of the retiring employees of the government who have spent the best years of their lives serving the government and the public and so as not to burden them with the requirements for their retirement, the Commission deemed it appropriate to exempt them for paying the fee for securing clearance from all the Offices of the Civil Service Commission including the fee for one (1) certified true copy thereof;

In a Race to Serve: Responsive, Accessible, Courteous and Effective Public Service

WHEREFORE, in support to RA No. 10154, the Commission RESOLVES to exempt retirees from the payment of fee of P100.00 for securing the Clearance of Pendency/Non Pendency of Administrative Case from the Civil Service Commission including the fee for one (1) certified true copy thereof.

Quezon City.

NCISCO 7. DUQUE III Chairman FR

ROBERT INEZ S. M. Commissioner

norm **NIEVES L. OSORIO** Commissioner

Attested by:

(friend /

DOLORES B. BONNACIO Commission Secretariat and Liaison Office